BSERVER/ NTERPRISE Serving Coke County



(USPS 467-480) (ISSN 8750-197X)

Vol. 127, No. 51

Friday, June 26, 2015

Coke County 4th of July Celebrations

Annual Ivey Motors July 4th Golf Tournament slated

The annual Ivey Motors July 4th Golf Tournament will be held July 4, 2015, at Mountain Creek Golf Course in Robert

There is no entry fee and everyone is welcome to participate in this unsanctioned and unauthorized tournament. Green fees are not included.

Tee off time is berween 8 am and 2 pm. In individual play, the maximum score is a double bogey. Two mulligans will be allowed.

Cash prizes will be given to individual winners in each flight. A cash prize will also be awarded to the golfer hitting closest to the hole on Par 3 holes. Entrants must register before tee off and pick up the rules. Golfers must compete in at least a threesome. Golfers must keep a neat and clean individual scorecard.

Something new for this year is the prize offered to the first golfer who gets a "Hole in One" on the #10 Hole during the 2015 July 4th tournament. If this goal is achieved, Ivey Motors will award a Ruby Red Metallic 2015 F-150 Super Crew Sport 4x4 to the lucky golfer!

Bronte Health and Rehab Auxiliary and Bronte Health and Rehab Center to hold July 4th Celebration

Well it's almost that time of year again, for the annual 4th of July Celebration to be held on Saturday, July 4 at 6 pm that takes place at the Bronte Health and Rehab Center. The 4th of July Celebration includes a free picnic meal, a silent auction and a live dessert auction (the group's only fundraisers), and a wonderful fireworks display.

The purpose of the BHRC Auxiliary, is to render volunteer services to the East Coke County Hospital District, dba, Bronte Health and Rehab Center and residents, by providing funds, services and material goods (such as equipment) to aide in its functions, services, programs of the facility.

The BHRC Auxiliary is a non-profit organization. part of its net earnings shall be insure to the benefit of any officer, director, member, or individual who has a personal and private interest in the activities of the BHRC Auxiliary; nor shall the BHRC Auxiliary ever declare or pay to any such persons any dividend or other distribution except for a reimbursement specific to BHRC Auxiliary expenditure.

Membership in the BHRC Auxiliary is open to all people interested in the community heath and the welfare of the BHRC residents, and who agree to abide by the policies of the BHRC Auxiliary and BHRC. The BHRC Auxiliary has 3 levels of membership and all donations and memorials are welcome.

July 4th Blowout planned for Robert Lee

A July 4th Blowout has been scheduled for Saturday, July 4, 2015, in Robert Lee Park. The event will begin around 9 am and conclude at 12 midnight. Activities slated include fireworks at dusk, a dance, swimming, lawnmower races, a washer pitchin contest, a progressive Cow Patty Bingo, food, vendors and all kinds of fun games.

The swimming pool will remain open until 11 pm. Brandon Bohall and his band will provide the music for the dance. The Street Affair committee will have a concession stand featuring hot dogs of all kinds.



Renewed Interest! Over thirty people were in attendance at the Coke County Roping Club meeting held at 6 pm Saturday, June 21, 2015, at the arena in Bronte. Those attending were apprised of recent events regarding the arena, problem areas on the grounds, and necessary first steps. Newly elected president Bartley Murray facilitated the meeting. Complete details of the meeting are on page 3.



New WCC EMS Sign! The West Coke County EMS is very appreciative to Yulissa Peraza, Julia Madrid, Jaicee Torres, Jeen Daoruang, students of RLISD's Art Department and their instructor Celeste Service for designing and painting the new EMS

RLBC to host **Summer Art Camp**

Robert Lee Baptist Church will be hosting its first Summer Art Camp June 30th and July 1st. Kids who have completed Kindergarten through 6th grade are invited to learn different art techniques, the history of different techniques, and to have

Camp will start at 9 am and finish at 3 pm with a lunch provided for every child. On July 1st at 3 pm, there will be a Camp Art Show for the children to display their art and projects, open to the community with refreshments.

Registration forms available at the church office. For transportation or more information contact Robert Lee Baptist Church (325) 453- 2724 or Matthew Gore (580) 222-

RLHS Classes of '59, '60 and '61 to hold reunion

The Robert Lee High School Classes of 1959-61 will hold a reunion Saturday, July 25, 2015, at the old Rec Hall in Robert Lee. This building is now called the Senior Citizens Center.

The building is reserved all day Saturday until midnight for the reunion. Bring your annuals and any music vou have from the 1950s and 1960s.

For information on the reunion, please call Sondra

(Continued on page 2)